13. COMUNIDADES AUTONOMAS

Datos referidos a Septiembre de 2025
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9. Catalufia

10. Extremadura
11. Galicia

12. La Rioja

13. Comunidad de Madrid
14. Regi6n de Murcia

15. Comunidad Foral de Navarra

16. PaisvVasco . . . . . . . ..
17. Comunitat Valenciana

PRO MEMORIA:
EMPRESAS PUBLICAS NO INCLUIDAS
EN EL SECTOR AAPP

Serie en
cuadro y
columna/
Time
series
in table
and
column

13.9/1

13.9/2
13.9/3
13.9/4
13.9/5

13.9/6
13.9/7
13.9/8
13.9/9

13.9/10
13.9/11
13.9/12
13.9/13

13.9/14
13.9/15
13.9/16
13.9/17
13.9/18

13.11/1

Total

2=3+6

338 804

40 452
9416
3934
8615

6534
3229
16 621
14 523

89 069
5279
12 051
1753

37 829
13 147

2737
11191
62 424

4 069

Valores representativos
de deuda/Debt securities

13.6 Deuda segun el Protocolo de Déficit Excesivo (PDE). Resumen general

Préstamos/Loans

Millones de euros

Total

3=4+5

50 096

8395
647
137
570

1005
40
358
3400

2283
83
3375

20439
45
1009
7958
353

217

Corto
plazo/
Short-
term

351

196

60

Largo
plazo/
Long-
term

49 745

8198
647
137
570

1005
40
358
3400

2283
83
3375

20 284
45
1009
7958
353

157

Total

6=7+11+12+
13

288 707

32 057
8769
3797
8 045

5529
3189
16 263
11123

86 786
5196
8676
1753

17 391
13102
1728
3233
62 071

3852

Instituciones financieras
residentes / Resident
financial institutions

Total
Del cual:
factoring
sin
recurso
7=9+10 8

64 140 1621
6 760 47
966 11
2927 6
1554 19
4 389 15
421 31
1775 8
7901 207
5116 281
2927 4
5780 26
365 2
12 972 42
271 252
1315 5
2593 5
6 109 662
1768 25

Corto
plazo/
Short
-term

4117

39
23

206

12

218
541

25
80

33
265

2642

27

Largo
plazo/
Long-
term

10

60 023

6720

943
2921
1348

4377

417
1768
7682

4575
2923
5756

285

12938
1310

2588
3466

1741

Resto
del
mundo/
Rest
of the
world

11

15288

2716
269
344

22

14

70
268
1602

2860
85
1338
113

3034
163
154
640

1595

2084

Fondo de Fi-
nanciacion a
Comunidades
Auténomas/
Fund for the
Financing of
Regional
(Autonomous)
Governments

12

203121

22175
7532
441
6314

1126
2631
14 220
1385

75 398
2184
1558
1275

12 664

54219

Asociaciones
Publico-Pri-
vadas (APPs)
y otra deuda
imputada

/Public-
Private
Partnerships
(PPPs) and
other imputed
debt
13

6 160
406
85
155
67
235

3412

1385
260

148

TOTAL
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9. Catalufia

10. Extremadura
11. Galicia

12. La Rioja

13. Comunidad de Madrid

14. Regi6n de Murcia

15. Comunidad Foral de Navarra
16. Pais Vasco

17. Comunitat Valenciana

MEMORANDUM ITEM:
PUBLIC ENTERPRISES NOT INCLUDED
WITHIN THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT

September 2025 data

13.6 Debt according to the Excessive Deficit Procedure (EDP). General Summary

13.

EUR millions

REGIONAL (AUTONOMOUS) GOVERNMENTS

Nota: El Fondo de Financiacién a Comunidades Auténomas ha asumido la deuda, a diciembre de 2014, del Fondo de Liquidez Autondmica (FLA) y del Fondo para la Financiacién del Pago a Proveedores (FFPP)./ Note: The Fund for the Financing of Regional
(Autonomous) Governments has assumed the outstanding debt of the former FLA and FFPP funds until december 2014.
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